
SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS
2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Foil to Re-Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by
Representative Emerson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 5, proposed by the Senate Committee on
3 Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024.

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
6 and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024, on page
7 3, delete line 3 and insert the following:

8 ""19/609 PENNINGTON BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH CENTER"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

10 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 16, 25, and 27, proposed by the Senate
11 Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on
12 May 22, 2024.

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 29 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
15 and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024, on page
16 5, delete line 8 and insert the following:

17 "Priority 5 $ 30,000,000
18 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 3,200,000
19 Total $ 33,200,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 5

21 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 32 and 40, proposed by the Senate Committee
22 on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22,
23 2024.

24 AMENDMENT NO. 6

25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 41 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
26 and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024, on page
27 6, delete line 33 and insert the following:

28 "Priority 5 $ 25,000,000
29 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
30 Fund $ 8,000,000
31 Total $ 33,000,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 7

33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 42 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
34 and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024, on page
35 6, delete lines 36 and 37 and insert the following:

36 "Priority 1 $ 27,924,999
37 Priority 5 $ 7,000,000"

Page 1 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 57 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
3 and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024, on page
4 9, line 5, between "new" and "Courthouse", delete "New"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 9

6 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 58 and 60, proposed by the Senate Committee
7 on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22,
8 2024.

9 AMENDMENT NO. 10

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 78 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
11 and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024, on page
12 12, delete lines 5 and 6 and insert the following:

13 "Revenues $ 645,500
14 Total $ 5,375,500"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 11

16 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 84 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
17 and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024, on page
18 13, delete line 15 and insert the following:

19 "Priority 5 $ 2,000,000
20 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder
21 Fund $ 2,000,000
22 Total $ 4,000,000"
23
24 AMENDMENT NO. 12

25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 109 proposed by the Senate Committee on Revenue
26 and Fiscal Affairs on May 21, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 22, 2024, on page
27 17, delete line 20 and insert the following:

28 "Priority 5 $ 6,000,000
29 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder
30 Fund $ 500,000
31 Total $ 6,500,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 13

33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 2 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
34 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 1, line 10, between
35 "2024," and "adopted", delete "an" and insert "and"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 14

37 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
38 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 1, line 17, between
39 "2024," and "adopted", delete "an" and insert "and"

Page 2 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 15

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
3 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 1, delete lines 19
4 through 21 and insert the following:

5 "Priority 5 $ 2,200,000
6 Payable from the Higher Education Campus Revitalization
7 Fund $ 2,000,000
8 Total $ 4,200,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

10 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 5, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
11 on May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024.

12 AMENDMENT NO. 17

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 12 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
14 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 3, delete lines 5 and 6
15 and insert the following:

16 "Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
17 Fund $ 2,000,000
18 Total $ 5,000,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 18

20 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 14 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
21 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 3, delete lines 18
22 through 20 and insert the following:

23 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 810,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 19

25 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 19 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
26 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 4, line 17, between
27 "from" and "Capital" insert "the"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 20

29 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 21, proposed by the Senate Committee on
30 Finance on May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024.

31 AMENDMENT NO. 21

32 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 29 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
33 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 5, delete lines 32
34 through 36 and insert the following:

35 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 300,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 22

37 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 32, proposed by Senate Committee on Finance on
38 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 6, delete line 18 and
39 insert the following:

40 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 720,000"

Page 3 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 23

2 Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 43, proposed by the Senate Committee on
3 Finance on May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024.

4 AMENDMENT NO. 24

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 53 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
6 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 9, line 31, between
7 "from" and "General", insert "State"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 25

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 56 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance on
10 May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 10, line 13, between
11 "50/N11" and "COMMUNITY" delete "DUPAUL" and insert "DEPAUL"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 26

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 56, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
14 on May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024, on page 10, at the end of line
15 17, change "$500,000" to "$1,000,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 27

17 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 68 and 69, proposed by the Senate Committee
18 on Finance on May 23, 2024, and adopted by the Senate on May 28, 2024.

19 AMENDMENT NO. 28

20 On page 9, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

21 "(573859) Deferred Maintenance and Capital Improvements
22 on Public Postsecondary Educational Institutions,
23 Planning and Construction
24 (Statewide) 
25 Payable from the College and University Deferred
26 Maintenance and Capital Improvement Fund $ 75,000,000

27 Notwithstanding the provisions of this Act, the office of facility planning and control shall
28 use the monies appropriated from the College and University Deferred Maintenance and
29 Capital Improvement Fund to administer projects in accordance with the requirements,
30 limitations, and restrictions of the program established pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
31 17:3369.1 through 3369.4."

32 AMENDMENT NO. 29

33 On page 17, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

34 "Payable from the Louisiana Transportation
35 Infrastructure Fund $ 310,715,100"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 30

37 On page 17, at the end of line 35, change "$1,929,650,000" to "$2,248,365,100"

Page 4 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 31

2 On page 17, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

3 “Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein for the Highway Program, the
4 amount of $285,715,100 from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure Fund shall be
5 expended solely on the following projects:

6 LA 57: CEDAR GROVE RD - BOBTOWN BRIDGE
7 LA 652: LA 182 - BAYOU CUTOFF BR
8 LA 3049: BARTON ROAD TO WHITFIELD CIRCLE
9 LA 112: LA 113 - ALLEN P/L

10 LA 82: DYSON RD - 0.9 MI E OF N ISLAND RD
11 LA 397: GAYLE RD - LA 27
12 LA 44: I-10 - LA 621
13 LA 16: LA 445 - WASHINGTON P/L
14 LA 3019: ORLEANS P/L - WEST END BLVD
15 LA 24: WEST ST - RV CT
16 LA 662: LA 182 - TERREBONNE P/L
17 LA 49: W METAIRIE AVE - US 61
18 US 90: BARTON AVE - ST. CHARLES P/L
19 US 90: LA 13 - HUTCHINSON AVE.
20 LA 175: LA 509 TO LA 5
21 US 371: RED RIVER P/L - WEBSTER P/L
22 LA 133: LA 15 - US 80
23 LA 1143: LA 27 - PARISH RD 216
24 LA 174: DESOTO P/L - I-49 INTERCHANGE
25 LA 857: LA 15 - LA 132
26 US 165 & US 84 PCCP PATCHING
27 US 51: LA 40 - LA 16
28 I-10 & I-12: PATCHING
29 LA 3147: LA 82 - FRONT RIDGE ROAD
30 LA 17: RUNDELL LP - FRANKLIN P/L
31 US 90: VICTORY RD. - FORT MACOMB BR.
32 LA 347: LA 351 - LA 328
33 LA 347: LA 86 - 0.405 MI S OF LA 96
34 US 80: FLAT RIVER - MERRYWOODS BLVD
35 LA 3059: GOOS FERRY RD - RED MARCEAUX RD
36 LA 111: US 171 - LA 117
37 LA 10: LA 67 - 0.26 MI W OF SMITH RD
38 LA 24: LA 55 - PROSPECT STREET BRIDGE
39 LA 611-9: US 61 - ORLEANS P/L
40 LA 308: US 90 - LA 182
41 LA 57: LA 24 - OAKLAWN DR
42 US 90: LA 88 - LA 14
43 LA 14 (WB): JEFF ISLAND RD - US 90
44 US 171: LA 3132 to US 80
45 I 20: LA 544 OVERPASS REPLACEMENT
46 US 165: RILLA - LA 15
47 US 167: HUNT ST - LA 147
48 LA 9: US 71 - LA 156
49 LA 21: ST. TAMMANY PL - BOGALUSA CL
50 LA 448: LA 37 - LA 10
51 US 90: RR JCT - PINHOOK, LA 92 - LA 88
52 US 190 (extend Greater New Orleans Expressway Commission project by 1300')
53 US 90: S. KENNER AVE - LA 18
54 LA 3277: LA 757 - LA 104
55 LA 3227 - LA 157 Intersection Realignment
56 LA 100: LA 97 - LA 91
57 LA 13 (Crowley to Vermilion Parish Line)
58 LA 95: LA 98 - Beginning of PCCP in Church Point

Page 5 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 LA 1100: LA 98 - LA 95
2 LA 347: LA 355 to LA 686 (Bushville Highway from Cecilia Bridge Highway to Canal
3 Street)
4 LA 13: LA 10 - US 167
5 LA 96: 0.12 Mi E LA 347 - LA 352
6 LA 83: US 90 - Darnall Road
7 LA 530: LA 538 - I-49
8 LA 3211: Yokley Road to LA 182
9 Roundabout on LA 447 and LA 1025

10 Relocate Hickory Avenue (LA Hwy. 48-11th Street) (Mounes) (LA Hwy. 3154)

11 Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated herein for the Highway Program, the
12 amount of $25,000,000 from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure Fund shall be
13 expended solely for costs associated with road transfers."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 32

15 On page 23, delete line 29, and insert the following:

16 "Priority 5 $ 8,000,000
17 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 100,000
18 Total $ 8,100,000"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 33

20 On page 23, delete line 33, and insert the following:

21 "Priority 5 $ 6,460,000
22 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 100,000
23 Total $ 6,560,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 34

25 On page 24, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

26 "(573849) LA 86: LA 220 - LA 3242, Planning and Construction
27 (Iberia)
28 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
29 Priority 5 $ 7,200,000

30 (573857) LA 156: LA 479 - LA 501,
31 Planning and Construction
32 (Natchitoches, Winn)
33 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
34 Priority 5 $ 8,000,000

35 (573858) U.S. 190 Baton Rouge Capacity Improvement
36 Project, Planning and Construction
37 (East Baton Rouge, West Baton Rouge)
38 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure 
39 Fund $ 1,250,000"

40 AMENDMENT NO. 35

41 On page 28, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

42 "(571633) Jetson Center for Youth Site: Repair Equipment
43 and Replacement, Planning and Construction
44 (East Baton Rouge)
45 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder 
46 Fund $ 19,500,000"

Page 6 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 36

2 On page 34, delete lines 43 and 44, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 $ 11,691,718
4 Priority 5 $ 32,250,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 37

6 On page 35, delete line 21, and insert the following:

7 "Priority 5 $ 28,000,000
8 Payable from the Higher Education Campus Revitalization 
9 Fund $ 2,000,000

10 Total $ 30,000,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 38

12 On page 35, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

13 "(573838) Communications and Digital Film/Media Center,
14 Planning and Construction
15 (East Baton Rouge)
16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
17 Priority 5 $ 30,000,000
18 Payable from Fees and Self-Generated Revenues $ 1,000,000
19 Total $ 31,000,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 39

21 On page 39, delete line 18, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 5 $ 5,000,000
23 Payable from the Higher Education Campus Revitalization
24 Fund $ 5,000,000
25 Total $ 10,000,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 40

27 On page 40, at the end of line 18, change "$74,000,000" to "$10,000,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 41

29 On page 43, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

30 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 8,000,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 42

32 On page 44, delete lines 14 through 16, and insert the following:

33 "Priority 1 $ 3,930,229
34 Priority 5 $ 7,870,000
35 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
36 Fund $ 3,000,000
37 Total $ 14,800,229"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 43

39 On page 44, delete lines 31 through 37 

Page 7 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 44

2 On page 45, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

3 "Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure 
4 Fund $ 400,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 45

6 On page 45, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

7 "36/L27 TERREBONNE LEVEE AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT

8 (572288) Office Building/Satellite EOC and Louisiana Department 
9 of Wildlife and Fisheries Facility, 

10 Planning and Construction
11 (Terrebonne)
12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
13 Priority 5 $ 5,000,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 46

15 On page 46, between lines 45 and 46, insert the following:

16 "36/P04 CADDO/BOSSIER PARISH PORT

17 (573856) Caddo Bossier Parishes Port Commission Land Purchase,
18 Planning and Construction 
19 (Caddo)
20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
21 Priority 5 $ 8,000,000
22 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 500,000
23 Total $ 8,500,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 47

25 On page 47, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

26 "36/P20 ST. BERNARD PORT

27 (573843) Arabi Terminal Roadway Improvements, Planning
28 and Construction
29 (St. Bernard)
30 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
31 Fund $ 350,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 48

33 On page 52, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

34 "(572693) Lumus Road Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction
35 (Beauregard)
36 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure 
37 Fund $ 432,000"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 49

39 On page 53, delete lines 20 and 21, and insert the following:

40 "Priority 1 $ 3,051,454
41 Priority 5 $ 10,000,000"

Page 8 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 50

2 On page 54, delete lines 27 and 28 and insert the following:

3 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 1,000,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 51

5 On page 58, between lines 47 and 48, insert the following:

6 "(573852) Metairie Road Drainage Improvements (Causeway
7 Blvd. to Focis St.), Planning and Construction
8 (Jefferson)
9 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

10 Priority 5 $ 13,560,000

11 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
12 39:112."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 52

14 On page 65, delete line 36, and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1 $ 3,000,000
16 Priority 5 $ 10,300,000
17 Total $ 13,300,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 53

19 On page 66, delete line 54, and insert the following:

20 "Priority 5 $ 12,625,000
21 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure 
22 Fund $ 3,000,000
23 Total $ 15,625,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 54

25 On page 68, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert the following:

26 "Priority 5 $ 4,035,000
27 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
28 Fund $ 1,500,000
29 Total $ 7,346,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 55

31 On page 69, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

32 "Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
33 Fund $ 900,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 56

35 On page 69, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

36 "Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
37 Fund $ 1,800,000"

Page 9 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 69, delete lines 22 through 25, and insert the following:

3 "Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring
4 Revenues $ 250,000
5 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
6 Fund $ 1,910,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 58

8 On page 69, after line 48, insert the following:

9 "50/J61 WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH

10 (573654) Emergency Services Facility, Planning and
11 Construction
12 (West Baton Rouge)
13 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder 
14 Fund $ 3,000,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 59

16 On page 71, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:

17 "Priority 5 $ 4,620,000
18 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
19 Fund $ 2,972,100"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 60

21 On page 72, delete lines 45 and 46, and insert the following:

22 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
23 Fund $ 100,000
24 Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
25 Fund $ 250,000
26 Total $ 3,750,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 61

28 On page 79, delete lines 32 through 35, and insert the following:

29 "Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
30 Fund $ 350,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 62

32 On page 82, delete lines 14 through 20

33 AMENDMENT NO. 63

34 On page 83, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert the following:

35 "Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder 
36 Fund $ 1,080,000"

Page 10 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 64

2 On page 84, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

3 "Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure
4 Fund $ 2,000,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 65

6 On page 84, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

7 "50/MI1 MANSFIELD

8 (573183) Wastewater Collection System Improvements,
9 Planning and Construction

10 (DeSoto)
11 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
12 Priority 5 $ 4,200,000

13 (573224) Water Storage Tank Emergency Repairs (South Mansfield
14 Booster Station), Planning and Construction
15 (DeSoto)
16 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
17 Priority 5 $ 720,000"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 66

19 On page 85, delete lines 13 through 15, and insert the following:

20 "Priority 1 $ 17,958,923
21 Priority 5 $ 11,600,000
22 Total $ 29,558,923"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 67

24 On page 85, delete lines 42 through 49

25 AMENDMENT NO. 68

26 On page 86, delete lines 1 through 7

27 AMENDMENT NO. 69

28 On page 87, delete lines 33 and 34, and insert the following:

29 "Priority 5 $ 11,225,400
30 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
31 Fund $ 750,000
32 Total $ 15,090,906"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 70

34 On page 87, delete lines 35 through 37

Page 11 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 71

2 On page 88, delete line 25, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 $ 1,080,000
4 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings 
5 Fund $ 500,000
6 Total $ 1,580,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 72

8 On page 95, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

9 "(573052) Street Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction
10 (Calcasieu)
11 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 250,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 73

13 On page 95, delete line 39, and insert the following:

14 "Priority 5 $ 350,000
15 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 1,000,000
16 Total $ 1,350,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 74

18 On page 99, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:

19 "Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder
20 Fund $ 2,000,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 75

22 On page 100, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

23 "(572733) Odyssey House Louisiana Fairview/Claire House
24 Acquisition and Renovation, Planning and Construction
25 (St. Mary)
26 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
27 Priority 5 $ 2,500,000
28 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund $ 1,000,000
29 Total $ 3,500,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 76

31 On page 104, delete line 39, and insert the following:

32 "Priority 1 $ 500,000
33 Priority 5 $ 9,500,000
34 Total $ 10,000,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 77

36 On page 105, delete lines 28 and 29, and insert the following:

37 "Priority 1 $ 13,099,795
38 Priority 5 $ 10,400,000"

Page 12 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 78

2 On page 109, delete line 36, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 5 $ 2,000,000
4 Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings
5 Fund $ 500,000
6 Total $ 2,500,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 79

8 On page 110, delete lines 12 through 17

9 AMENDMENT NO. 80

10 On page 111, delete line 14, and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 $ 1,750,000
12 Priority 5 $ 7,934,000
13 Total $ 9,684,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 81

15 On page 112, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

16 "50/NTR KENNER POLICE DEPARTMENT

17 (572275) New Training Facility & Emergency Operations
18 Center, Planning, Construction and Land Acquisition
19 (Jefferson)
20 Payable from the Criminal Justice and First Responder
21 Fund $ 2,000,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 82

23 On page 115, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

24 "(D) Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 39:101, 102, and 112(C), projects
25 included in Section 1 of this Act which did not submit a capital outlay application by
26 November 1, 2023, in compliance with the provisions of R.S. 39:101 and 102 and which
27 have not received late approval as required by R.S. 39:112(C) are hereby deemed to have
28 until June 10, 2024, to submit a capital outlay budget request application pursuant to R.S.
29 39:101(A), and if the application is submitted by that date, the project is deemed to have
30 complied with the late approval requirements of R.S. 39:112(C). Additionally, the capital
31 outlay budget requests together with supporting information and documents for these
32 projects shall constitute the feasibility study required by Article VII, Section 11(C) of the
33 Constitution of Louisiana.

34 (E) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any other provision of law,
35 the appropriations included herein identified as "Payable from the Criminal Justice and First
36 Responder Fund", “Payable from the Louisiana Transportation Infrastructure Fund”, and
37 “Payable from the Higher Education Campus Revitalization Fund” shall only be
38 appropriated in the event that House Bill No. 786 of the 2024 Regular Session of the
39 Legislature is enacted into law.

40 (F) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any other provision of law,
41 the appropriations included herein identified as "Payable from the College and University
42 Deferred Maintenance and Capital Improvement Fund" shall only be appropriated in the
43 event that House Bill No. 940 of the 2024 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into
44 law."

Page 13 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.



SFAHB2 DUGASL 4411

1 AMENDMENT NO. 83

2 On page 128, delete lines 10 through 14

3 AMENDMENT NO. 84

4 On page 131, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

5 "(22) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous capital outlay
6 act to the contrary, or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in
7 this or any other capital outlay act for the Water Treatment Facility, Booster Pump Station,
8 and Distribution System Improvements project for the City of Franklin shall be deemed to
9 include necessary improvements at the water treatment plant including the transfer pump."

Page 14 of 14
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Dawn Watson.


